



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EAGLE FORCE HOLDINGS, LLC, AND :  
EF INVESTMENTS, LLC, : No. 399, 2017  
Plaintiffs Below, :  
Appellants : Case Below:  
 :  
v. : Court of Chancery of the State  
 : of Delaware  
STANLEY V. CAMPBELL, : C.A. No. 10803-VCMR  
Defendant Below, :  
Appellee :

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Date: December 28, 2017

OFFIT KURMAN, P.A.

FRANK E. NOYES, II, ESQUIRE  
Del. ID 3988  
1201 N. Orange Street, Suite 10E  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tele: (302) 351-0900  
fnoyes@offitkurman.com

HAROLD M. WALTER, ESQUIRE  
*Pro Hac Vice*  
300 East Lombard Street, Suite 2010  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
Tele: (410) 209-6448  
hwalter@offitkurman.com

Attorneys for Eagle Force Holdings,  
LLC and EF Investments, LLC,  
Plaintiffs Below-Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....</b>  | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>ARGUMENT .....</b>   | <b>4</b>  |
| <b>I. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT WAS UNENFORCEABLE .....</b>   | <b>4</b>  |
| <b>A. Campbell Ignored the Legal Standard for Determining Whether the Contribution Agreement Was Enforceable .....</b>  | <b>4</b>  |
| 1. The Chancery Court Based Its Decision Solely on Its Conclusion that the Terms of the Contribution Agreement are Indefinite .....                                 | 5         |
| 2. A Court Must <i>Not</i> Look Beyond the Agreement to Determine if the Material Terms Are Sufficiently Definite Unless it First Finds Those Terms Ambiguous ..... | 6         |
| 3. The Chancery Court Misapplied <i>Osborn</i> By Failing to Limit Its Review to the Words of the Contribution Agreement.....                                       | 8         |
| 4. Campbell’s Answering Brief Failed to Acknowledge the <i>Osborn</i> Standard or Apply it Correctly .....  | 11        |
| <b>B. The Contract Terms at Issue Are Not Ambiguous Therefore No Extrinsic Evidence Should Be Considered .....</b>  | <b>12</b> |
| 1. Section 2.2(a) of the Contribution Agreement Unambiguously Stated that Campbell Was Obligated to Contribute All Ownership of the Targeted Companies .....        | 13        |
| a. Campbell’s Failure to Complete Schedule 4.3(a) Did Not Create Ambiguity or Evidence Incomplete Negotiations .....  | 14        |
| b. The Transaction Documents were Sufficiently Definite Despite the Contemplated Existence of a SARs Plan.....  | 17        |
| c. Intrinsic and Extrinsic Evidence Demonstrates that Campbell Agreed to Obtain Releases from SARs Participants .....   | 21        |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| d. Campbell’s Judicial Admission that he Owns 100% of the Targeted Companies Precluded a Contrary Position By the Chancery Court and Campbell ..... | 23        |
| 2. Campbell’s Failure to Complete Schedule 3.5 Does Not Evidence Incomplete Negotiations.....   | 25        |
| 3. Campbell’s Failure to Complete Schedule 4.12(c) Does Not Impact His Contribution and Does Not Evidence Incomplete Negotiations .....             | 26        |
| 4. The Contribution Agreement Unambiguously Placed the Obligation to Prepare Schedules on Campbell .....  | 28        |
| <br>II. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE AMENDED LLC AGREEMENT WAS NOT SEPARATELY ENFORCEABLE.....                                      | 30        |
| <br>III. THE CHANCERY COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT CAMPBELL DID NOT CONSENT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN DELAWARE .....                               | 33        |
| <br><b>CONCLUSION.....</b>  | <b>36</b> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>American Eagle Outfitters v. Lyle &amp; Scott Ltd.</i> ,<br>584 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) .....   | 7, 8         |
| <i>Ashall Homes Ltd. v. ROK Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>992 A.2d 1239 (Del. Ch. 2010) ..... | 31           |
| <i>Assist Stock Mgmt. L.L.C. v. Rosheim</i> ,<br>753 A.2d 974 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....                | 33           |
| <i>BAYPO Ltd Partnership v. Technology JV, LP</i> ,<br>940 A.2d 20 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....           | 30           |
| <i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> ,<br>925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....                                 | 4, 7         |
| <i>Channel Home Ctrs. v. Grossman</i> ,<br>795 F.2d 291 (3d Cir. 1986) .....                       | 7            |
| <i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> ,<br>498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985) .....      | 30           |
| <i>Estate of Osborn v. Kemp</i> ,<br>991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....                               | 4, 5, 6, 7   |
| <i>In re Teleglobe Communications Corp. v. BCE, Inc.</i> ,<br>493 A.2d 241, 257 (Del. 2008) .....  | 23           |
| <i>Jobim v. Songs of Universal</i> ,<br>732 F. Supp. 2d 407 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....                  | 16           |
| <i>Leeds v. First Allied Connecticut Corp.</i> ,<br>521 A.2d 1095 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....            | 4, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Otto v. Gore</i> ,<br>45 A.3d 120 (Del. 2012) .....   | 11, 12       |

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Pellaton v. Bank of NY</i> ,<br>592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991).....  | 35           |
| <i>Pipe &amp; Contractors Supply Co., Mason &amp; Hanger Co.</i> ,<br>168 N.Y.S. 740 (N.Y.A.D. 1918)..... | 15, 16       |
| <i>Ramone v. Lang</i> ,<br>2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 71 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2006).....                            | 4, 9, 10, 11 |
| <i>Trexler v. Billingsley</i> ,<br>2017 WL 2665059 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2017)) .....                         | 6, 10        |
| <i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 1993 Del. LEXIS 365 (Del. Sept. 22, 1993).....                                  | 11           |

**STATUTES**

|                           |    |
|---------------------------|----|
| 6 Del. Code §18-109 ..... | 33 |
|---------------------------|----|

**RULES**

|                            |    |
|----------------------------|----|
| Chancery Court Rule 8..... | 23 |
